
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
TOWN OF RAMAPO 

 
NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

 
ROUTE 202 BUSINESS PARK 

Tax Lots 33.05-2-2 and 33.05-2-5 
 

Route 202 Business Park is to be sited on a 13-acre parcel located at 103 Ladentown 
Road and 110 Camp Hill Road. The property formerly served as the Country Lee Horse 
Farm but is currently vacant. 
 
When originally proposed, the site was in the PI Zoning District. It was to be developed 
as both Office and Industrial Use. The Office was to be for Business - Professional use. 
The types of Industrial Use tenants envisioned include manufacturing, fabrication, 
processing, converting, altering, assembling, testing or other handling of products, as 
well as warehousing in support of the light industrial use. Both the Office and Light 
Industrial uses are permitted by right in the PI Zoning District. 
 
The Planning Board, as lead agency, granted a negative declaration at its November 16, 
2021, meeting. At that same meeting, the Planning Board referred the matter to this Board 
with a unanimous recommendation that the variances be granted. 
 
This Board granted the two required variances (for buffers against a residential district and 
for an entrance within 300 feet of a residential district) at its meeting of March 24, 2022. 
 
After receiving the needed variances, the applicant began work with the New York State 
Department of Transportation regarding needed improvements to the intersection of 
Ladentown Road and Route 202. 
 
Shortly after the variances were granted, the Town Board amended the Zoning Code.1 It 
established a “Commercial Corridor (CC)” district and applied the CC district to the subject 
property (and others along the Route 202 corridor in Northeast Ramapo). 

 
The CC district changed the allowable uses and the bulk regulations for the site. While 
the PI district allowed offices, light industrial uses and warehousing, the CC district 

 
1 Local Law No. 4 of 2022, adopted July 13, 2022. 
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does not allow light industry. Warehouses are now permitted only if they are 
“associated with retail sales from the same premises.”2  
 
The CC district also introduced a new Use Group, “N”. 
 
Given the new zoning district, the applicant reviewed its plans to comply with the new 
requirements. It no longer seeks light industrial uses or offices. It has also reconfigured 
the proposed site to more closely conform to Use Group N. 
 
The current proposal calls for two, one-story structures that overlap in the middle. This 
design takes advantage of the sloped topography of the site. The middle section, at two 
stories, will contain centralized mechanical and site services, such as trash collection. 
 
Each of the one-story sections will be divided into bays. Each bay will have a front area 
for retail sales and a rear area to serve as a warehouse “associated” with the attached 
retail area. Some portion of each bay may be set aside as an accessory office use, at the 
tenant’s option. 
 
In front of each bay will be a parking area and loading berths. Additional parking will 
be located around the site. A driveway will provide 360-degree access.  
 
As before, access to the site will be from Ladentown Road (a/k/a Old Route 202). 
Emergency access will be provided from Camp Hill Road. 
 
The current circulation system eliminates the need for high retaining walls along the 
west side of the site, although some walls will still be needed. 
 
The change in zoning also means that the two variances previously obtained are no 
longer needed. As set forth in the Building Inspector’s memo of December 8, 2023, 
variances are now needed for (a) height: 35 feet allowed; 62.49 feet proposed and (b) 
development coverage: 65% allowed; 78% proposed. These variances are in place of the 
previously granted variances, not in addition to them. 
 
Although a negative declaration was previously granted by the Planning Board as lead 
agency, the project and the zoning have changed substantially. Therefore, the 
environmental review was revisited. To that end, a new EAF Part I was submitted and an 
amended negative declaration was granted by the Planning Board on January 23, 2024. 
 
At that same meeting, the Planning Board referred this matter to this Board for the needed 
variances. Again, the Planning Board unanimously gave a favorable recommendation. 
 
In addition, the project is subject to review by the Rockland County Planning Department 
under GML § § 239-l and -m because of the site’s proximity to the Village of Pomona and  
U.S. Route 202. The Village of Pomona is entitled to notice pursuant to GML § 239-nn. 

 
2 Use Table, CC District, Col. B, #3, Same as MU-1, No. 2 (“Warehousing associated with retail sales 
from the same premises”). 
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Variances Needed 
 
Use Group “N” 
 
Dimension   Required Proposed 
 
Building Height  35 ft  62.49 ft 
Development Coverage 65%  79.5% 
 
Criteria for Variance 
 
One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant variances, is to 
provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code cannot allow an 
otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar circumstances applicable to 
that property. For this reason, any municipality that adopts a zoning code must also 
establish a board of appeals.3 
 
In determining to grant an area variance, a board of appeals “shall take into consideration 
the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to 
the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.”4 The board 
must also consider five questions when engaging in this balancing test. The questions, and 
the applicant’s responses, are set forth below: 
 
(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or 
a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:  
 

(a) Height. The proposed building is designed to reduce its footprint. Rather than have 
one large interior floor, as previously proposed, this design works with the 
topography. Effectively, the north end of the building “slides” over its south end. 
This creates a central core that is taller than either end. Within that central core are 
common mechanical and support systems. The result is a building with shorter 
length than previously seen by this Board.  
 
The old design consisted of a building having a total floor area of 220,841sf. It was 
634 feet long and stretched all the way to the rear (north) setback line. The new 
design has a slightly larger total floor area of 238,254sf. But it is much shorter, at 
only 480 feet. This reduction of 154 feet in length is achieved by a 120 foot overlap of 
the two buildings and by making the building wider. 
 
The height variance is created by this overlap.  
 
Additionally, the tallest portion of the old design was 69 feet above grade, which was 
approximately 185 feet from Ladentown Road. The tallest portion of the new design, 
at the central overlap, is 62.49 feet above the average grade, and is approximately 

 
3 See, 2 Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law, 
Practice Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; McKinney’s Village Law, Practice Commentary to 
§ 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2). 
4 Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-b.3(b). 
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343 feet from the nearest point along Ladentown Road. By ‘stepping the building’ up 
with the grade’, the taller portion of the building is further away and less visible 
from Ladentown Road and Route 202. 
 
Visual simulations show that, despite the increased height, the building will be 
minimally visible from surrounding roads. hThis is due to the building working with 
the on-site and off-site topography. The applicant’s architect deliberately designed 
the building to fit in its surroundings, giving rise to its unusual design.  
 
An additional benefit of this design is reducing the need for a large retaining wall 
along the west side of the site. In the original proposal, this wall rose as high as 17 
feet tall. While a retaining wall is still needed along the west side, it is much shorter 
in horizontal distance and in height. (Retaining walls in both versions are needed in 
the northwestern corner of the site.) 
 
The reduction of the retaining wall, in turn, creates a more balanced cut-and-fill and 
a shallower driveway grade on the west side. Developing this building to work with 
the existing topography as it currently does allows for full circulation around the 
building by emergency services vehicles, all at a reduced slope of less than 10% 
grade.  
 

(b) Development coverage. 
 
The need for a development coverage variance is primarily based on a change in the 
use requirements (from PI to CC) that required warehousing to be associated with 
retail spaces. This, in turn, led to design changes 
 
Increases due to the change of zoning requiring warehousing to be associated with a 
retail component: 
 
- The use permitted under the previous zoning allowed the pedestrian parking areas 
to be consolidated into two centralized areas with more efficient circulation. 
- The current retail use requires independent accessible parking areas in direct 
proximity to each tenant space, thus resulting in more than twice as many accessible 
‘handicapped’ parking spaces and much less efficient vehicular circulation. Although 
there are fewer parking spaces in the current design, the surface area required for 
circulation to and around these spaces has increased. 
- Additionally, since warehousing is now required to be associated with the retail 
spaces, the warehousing component could no longer be consolidated in one portion of 
the building or site. The result is smaller warehouse spaces behind each retail/office 
space, each with its own drive-in doors and loading docks.  
- Since each dock requires a certain amount of space for turning movements, and 
each drive-in door requires a ramp, the fact that these are spread out over the site 
results in increased impervious surface area to accommodate them. Thus, the new 
zoning requirements creates more impervious coverage than would otherwise be 
required.  
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Increases due to full circulation around the building, creating a safer site: 
 
- The current design allows for full circulation around the building for tenant use 
and for emergency services vehicles, whereas the previous design did not.  This is a 
result of the building design stepping up with the slope of the site.  
- The two drive aisles on the east and west sides of the building, one of which is an 
aerial apparatus fire access lane, total approximately 35,000 square feet of paving, 
or 8% +/- of the development coverage.  
 
 

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for 
the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:  
 

(a) Height. The applicant could use a more traditional, single story design, as in the 
original proposal. However, that would generate a larger footprint with parking 
spread throughout the site. As designed, each interior area has its own parking area 
at either the north or south end of the building. 
 
Further, all the benefits of the new design (shorter length, reduction of retaining 
wall, more balanced cut-and-fill, shallower driveway grade) would be lost if the 
height variance was not granted. 
 

(b) Development coverage. The only way to avoid a variance for development coverage 
would be to significantly reduce the size of the building. As noted above, the 
requirement for warehousing to be associated with retail creates less efficient 
circulation and parking arrangements. 

 
The uses presented in the previously approved development plans allowed for a four-
story office building in front of a single large warehouse. This allowed for a much 
wider variety of prospective tenants, including those who solely have online 
businesses (virtual retail shops), but then still needed to have their inventory in a 
physical warehouse.  
 
The current zoning requires each tenant to have a physical publicly accessible retail 
space, which severely limits the types of retail clients that may be interested in 
leasing space within the building.  Thus, the applicant researched the market and 
determined that tenants such as a plumbing supply house or a lighting company 
would likely lease spaces that have room for both physical retail areas and 
associated warehousing. However, this also meant that these tenants would need to 
be on one level, instead of within a multilevel structure, and the square footage 
requirements of each leasable unit would have to fit their needs (ratio of warehouse 
space to retail/showroom space, minimum aisle widths within the warehouse, 
minimum column bay spacing within each unit, etc.). This resulted in the larger 
overall building footprint that is currently shown in the new proposed plan, but with 
a lower FAR than was previously approved.  
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(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:  
 
Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple arithmetic. It requires 
an understanding of the general area and of the existing conditions.5 
 

(a) Height. As discussed above, the additional height creates benefits that would not be 
available under the prior scheme or a similar, shorter, building. Despite the 
additional height, the visual analysis shows that it will not be seen as a tall building 
from outside the site.  
 

(b) Development coverage. As discussed above, the development coverage variance is 
driven by the change in use requirements. In response to the Planning Board’s 
request, more parking than is required has been provided (150 spaces vs. 136 
spaces).  Additional parking necessarily creates more development coverage. Finally, 
approximately 16,000 square feet, or 3% of the development coverage, is dedicated 
exclusively to a second means of access by emergency services personnel.   

 
(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:  
 

(a) Height. The impact of greater building height is generally visual. However, the 
visual analysis shows that it will not be seen as a tall building from outside the site. 
Indeed, because the highest point of the new proposed building is shorter and 
further from the lot line than in the previously approved proposal, the visual impact 
will be reduced. 
 

(b) Development coverage. The stormwater management system is robust enough to 
achieve the zero net incremental runoff standard. The Planning Board, as lead 
agency, issued a negative declaration with this understanding.  

 
(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:  
 

The difficulties relate to the change in the site’s zoning from PI to CC in the middle of 
the land use reviews for this project (both a negative declaration and variances had 
been granted at the time of the zone change). The applicant has attempted to address 
the new use and bulk requirements imposed by the zone change. 

 
 
On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the applicant and the 
community. 
 
  

 
5 See, 2 New York Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15. 
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Relief requested 
 
Accordingly, the applicant requests the following variances: 
 
Use Group “N” 
 
Dimension   Required Proposed 
 
Building Height  35 ft  62.49 ft 
Development Coverage 65%  79.5% 
 
 
Dated: February 29 2024 
 New City, New York 

EMANUEL LAW P.C. 
 
 
By:_________________ 
Ira M. Emanuel, Esq. 
Attorneys for applicant 
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VP-4-1-PB

PHOTO-SIMULATION RENDERING (VANTAGE POINT D)

ROUTE 202 BUSINESS PARK
TOWN OF RAMAPO, ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK

PROPOSED VIEWSHED FROM CAMP HILL RD. (VANTAGE POINT 4)
1

NUM. DATE DESCRIPTION

LINE OF THE PROPOSED 

WAREHOUSE

1 : 4000
2

VANTAGE LOCATION PLAN VP-4

01/04/2024
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